

No. 20-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Theodore E. Rokita
Attorney General
Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General*
Kian Hudson
Deputy Solicitor
General
Julia C. Payne
Deputy Attorney
General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Circuit Conflict over Whether,
 and How, *Bellotti* Applies to Par-
 ental-Notice Statutes Is Real and
 Needs Resolution 1

 II. To Reach the Result It Did, the Deci-
 sion Below Exacerbated the Circuit
 Split over *June Medical*, Making this
 Case a Perfect Vehicle To Address
 that Conflict 3

 III. The Court Should Grant Plenary Re-
 view and Consider this Case Along-
 side *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s*
 Health Organization 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	2, 3
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , No. 19-1392, 2021 WL 1951792 (May 17, 2021)	7, 8
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 4
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	2

CASES [CONT'D]

Planned Parenthood of Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,
696 F.3d 490 (2012) 6

Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos,
155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 2, 3

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pet. for Writ. of Cert., *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s
Health Org.*,
No. 19-1392, 2020 WL 3317135
(June 15, 2020)..... 7, 8
